
Licensing Sub-
Committee
28 June 2019

Time and venue:

10.00 am in the Ditchling & Telscombe Rooms - Southover House, Lewes

Membership:

Councillors; Sam Adeniji, Isabelle Linington, Sean MacLeod and Roy Clay (reserve)

Quorum: 3
Published: Thursday, 20 June 2019

Agenda
1 Election of chair of the sub-committee for this meeting  

2 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members  

3 Declarations of interest  

Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct.

4 Premises Licence hearing - Lewes Golf Club  (Pages 3 - 140)

Information for the public
Accessibility:  Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and 
has an induction loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and 
accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in PDF format which means 
you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader.

Filming/Recording: This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any 
person or organisation. Anyone wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to 
the start of the meeting. Members of the public attending the meeting are deemed to 
have consented to be filmed or recorded, as liability for this is not within the Council’s 
control.

Public participation: Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the 
relevant deadlines for registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if 
applicable.

Public Document Pack



Information for councillors
Disclosure of interests:  Members should declare their interest in a matter at the 
beginning of the meeting. 

In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered 
(nor the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be 
reported to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified i
[...]
icer 
recommendation(s):

To consider representations made against the Premises 
Licence application submitted under the Licensing Act 2003 
and make a decision on the application

Reasons for 
recommendations:

Relevant representations made within consultation period

Contact Officer(s): Name:   Susan Lindsey
Post title:   Specialist Advisor (Licensing)
E-mail:   sue.lindsey@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number:   01273 085210

1. Introduction

1.1 Lewes District Council received a Premises Licence application submitted 
under the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises : Lewes Golf Club Appendix 1

1.2 The applicant is ‘Lewes Golf Club Limited’

1.3 The licensable activities applied for are:

1.4 Sale of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises from 9am to 11pm 
Monday to Sunday.

1.5 Lewes Golf Club have submitted the following steps to promote the four 
licensing objectives.

1.5.1 General 

1.5.2 All staff will be trained in licensing law and the responsible sale of alcohol prior 
to commencement of selling alcohol; a staff training manual will be kept and 
maintained at the premises and made available for inspection by police 
licensing officers and local authority officers on request.

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



1.5.3 Further verbal reinforcement/refresher training covering the above will be 
carried out thereafter at intervals not to exceed 6 months, with the date and 
time of the verbal reinforcement/refresher training documented.

1.5.4 All such training undertaken by staff members shall be fully documented and 
recorded and signed by both the employee and the DPS. 

1.5.5 A list of staff members who are authorised to sell alcohol on the premises shall 
be kept.  This shall be endorsed by the DPS with the date such authorisation 
commences. 

1.5.6 The prevention of crime and disorder

1.5.7 An incident log will be maintained by the premises showing a detailed note of 
incidents that occur in the premises. The log will be inspected and signed off by 

[...]
to a five bay driving range and 
practice greens.

2.2 Lewes Golf Club is accessed via Chapel Hill (a narrow single track road).   

2.3 Lewes Golf Club currently have a ‘Club Premises Certificate’ issued under the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Appendix 2).  

2.4 The Club Certificate issued by Lewes Magistrates Court under the Licensing 
Act 1964 was ‘converted’ to a Club Premises Certificate issued under the new 
‘Licensing Act 2003’ in 2005

Page 5



2.5 The current Club Premises Certificate allows: 

2.6 the supply of alcohol by or on behalf of the club to, or to the order of, a member 
of the club for consumption on or off the premises, and

2.7 the sale by retail of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to a guest of a member of 
the club for consumption on the premises where the sale takes place.  

2.8 The times authorised for the carrying out of the above qualifying club activities 
are:

a. On weekdays, other than Christmas Day, Good Friday or New Year’s Eve, 
10am to 11pm

b. On Sundays, other than Christmas Day or New Years Eve, 12 noon to 
10.30pmOn Good Friday 12 noon to 10.30pm

c. On New Years Eve, except on a Sunday 10am to 11pm
d. On Christmas day the hours shall:
e. not exceed six and a half hours
f. not begin earlier than noon
g. not end later than 10.30pm
h. provide for a break of at least 2 hours, including 3pm to 5pm
i. not extend for more than three and a half hours after 5pm
j. On New Years Eve from the end of permitted hours to the start of permitted 

hours on the following day.

2.10 Lewes District Council historic records show the renewal of the Lewes 
Magistrates Court Club Registration Certificate in February 2003 : it is not 
known how long prior to this date the Club Certificate was issued.

2.11 Lewes District Council records show no complaints having been made against 
the Lewes Golf Club.

2.12 An aerial view of Lewes Golf Club showing its proximity to residential premises 
is at Appendix 9

2.13 Should the Licensing Sub Committee’s decision be to grant the Premises 
Licence, Lewes Golf Club propose to surrender the current Club Premises 
Certificate, but if the decision is made to refuse the issue, then it is proposed to 
continue to use the Club Premises Certificate.

3. Temporary Event Notices

3.1 Lewes Golf Club applied for 2 Temporary Event Notices in 2018, for events in 
May and November.  These Temporary Event Notices were authorised for up to 
11pm and 12 midnight

Page 6



3.2 Temporary Event Notices are intended as a light touch process for the carrying 
on of licensable activities and do not have to be authorised by the licensing 
authority on application.

3.3 Anyone over the age of 18 can apply for a Temporary Event Notice.  A 
‘premises’ can accommodate up to 15 events per calendar year.  The duration 
of an event authorised by a TEN is 168 hours (seven days).  The maximum 
number of people attending at any one time is 499.  The Police and 
Environmental Health are the only bodies authorised under the Licensing Act 
2003 to make representation against a Temporary Event Notice application.

4. Representation received from Responsible Authorities:

a. Police:  Response received – provided steps offered by the applicant are 
attached to the licence if granted, they have no objection.

b. Environmental Health:  No comment

c. Fire Officer:  No comment

d. ESCC – Child Protection:  No comment

e. Trading Standards:  No comment

f. Health & Safety:  No comment

g. Planning:  No comment

h. Public Health:  No comment

i. Home Office Immigration:  No comment

4.1 A copy of the Police response is in Appendix 3

5. Representation received from others

5.1 There have been 13 letters and emails of objection regarding this application 
from members of the public.  These have been submitted on the grounds that 
the application will undermine the licensing objectives of public nuisance, crime 
and disorder, public safety and the protection of children from harm Appendix 4

6. Mediation

6.1 On the basi
[...]
uce the risk of public 
nuisance, crime and disorder and/or danger to public safety, particularly in areas 
of dense residential accommodation.

 Consider restricting the hours of trading in cases where there are good grounds 
for believing that the licensing objectives will be or are being undermined.

9. National Guidance

9.1 Relevant sections relating to the Home Office Guidance issued under section 
182 of the Licensing Act are attached.

9.2 Particular reference should be made to Appendix 7 paragraphs 2.10 and 2.21

9.3 These sections cover:

 Hearing Regulations  Appendix 6
 The Licensing Objectives Appendix 7

Page 8



 Conditions Appendix 8

10. Other Relevant Legislation

10.1 The Licensing Sub Committee should be mindful of requirements and 
responsibilities placed on them by other legislation.  These include, but are not 
limited to, having due regard to the Equality Act 2010 and the Human Rights 
Act 1998.

11. Options

11.1 When considering this application for a Premises Licence, the following options 
are available to the Sub Committee:

 Grant the Licence in the same terms as it was applied for
 Grant the Licence, but modify the conditions
 Grant the Licence, but modify the hours of licensable activity
 Refuse to issue the Licence

12. Rights of Appeal

12.1 Under Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Act, there is a right of appeal to the 
Magistrates’ Court in respect of applications  for  new licences.  This right of 
appeal is open to both the applicant and to any person who has made relevant 
representation.  The appeal application must be made within 21 days of the 
written notification of the Sub Committees decision.

13. Recommendation

Members are requested to determine the application made by Lewes Golf Club 
Limited for a new Premises Licence.  Members are requested to give reasons 
for their determination.

14. Financial appraisal

No financial implications arising directly from this report.

15. Legal implications

This Report was consider
[...]
 the certificate: 
 
(i) the supply of alcohol by or on behalf of the club to, or to the order of, a 

member of the club for consumption on or off the premises 
(ii) the sale by retail of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to a guest of a member of 

the club for consumption on the premises where the sale takes place. 
 
 
Times authorised for the carrying out of qualifying club activities: 
 
Supply of alcohol 
 
1) On weekdays, other than Christmas Day, Good Friday or New Year’s Eve, 10 a.m. to  
11 p.m. 
2) On Sundays, other than Christmas Day or New Year’s Eve, 12 noon to 10.30 p.m. 
3) On Good Friday, 12 noon to 10.30 p.m. 
4) On New Year’s Eve, except on a Sunday, 10 a.m. to 11 p.m. 
5) On New Year’s Eve on a Sunday, 12 noon to 10.30 p.m. 
6) On Christmas day the hours shall: 
a. not exceed six and a half hours; 
b. not begin earlier than noon; 
c. not end later than 10.30 p.m; 
d. provide for a break of at least 2 hours, including 3 p.m. to 5 p.m; 
e. not extend for more than three and a half hours after 5 p.m; 
7) On New Year’s Eve from the end of permitted hours to the start of permitted hours on 
the following day. 
 
Restrictions 
 
The above restrictions do not prohibit: 
a) during the first twenty minutes after the above hours, the consumption of alcohol on the 
premises; 
b) during the first twenty minutes after the above hours, the taking of alcohol from the 
premises, unless the alcohol is supplied or taken in an open vessel; 
c) during the first thirty minutes after the above hours, the consumption of  alcohol on the 
premises by persons taking meals there if the alcohol was supplied as ancillary to the 
meals; 

Page 43



 
 
 
d) the supply to, or consumption by, any person of alcohol in any premises where they are 
residing. 
 
 
Where the certificate authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/or off 
supplies: On and Off the Premises 
 
 
State whether access to the club premises by children is restricted or prohibited: n/a 

Page 44



Appendix 3 

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 47

Nick.Peeters_2
Typewritten Text
Appendix 4  (1)



P
age 48



Page 49



Page 50



Appendix 4 (2)

From:
Sent: 22 May 2019 13:54
To: Sue Lindsey
Subject: Lewes Golf Club alcohol licence extension

Dear Sue Lindsey,
I understand that you are fielding public comments on this Application for 
which I do not
have reference details. This, then, is an OBJECTION to the Application by 
Lewes Golf
Club to extend their alcohol licensing hours to virtually full time, 
certainly well beyond
what might be considered “golfing” hours. I am aware that this club is 
having difficulty
recruiting new golfing members, and the reason often given is the very 
poor access to
the club, up and down Chapel Hill. They may well be hoping to improve 
their finances
by broadening their appeal beyond active golfers. Access issues will 
remain
unimproved.
My interest in this matter is that my home directly accesses Chapel Hill, 
and I am fully
aware of the problems that Golf Club members cause to residents on a daily 
basis,
driving at too great a speed, driving on the disintegrating pavement in 
cars that are
unsuitably large, forcing pedestrians to take shelter when they pass etc. 
etc. Clearly the
road is not fit for their purpose. The idea that the volume of traffic 
that the Club
generates might increase, and the hours extend further into those of 
darkness, can only
increase the anxiety, inconvenience and likely personal danger caused to 
those who
live on Chapel Hill (and, indeed to their pets). The notion that this 
particular application
is also likely to increase the possibility of alcohol-fuelled driving on 
what is in any event
an unsuitable and dangerous single track roadway, precipitous on it’s 
western flank, fills
me with reasoned horror.
This Application should be refused for the reasons given. This is a GOLF 
club, not a
DRINKING club.

Yours faithfully,
Christopher Dorling
The Old Coach House
Lew
[...]
nore the
mandatory width limit or speed limit). We feel that the application to 
extend licensing
hours and widen the clientele will simply turn Lewes Golf Club into a pub, 
thereby
adding further misery to the residents of Chapel Hill and danger to 
pedestrians. We
imagine that the Club will be even less successful in controlling the 
behaviour of random
visitors and their vehicles. To license the club to sell alcohol to all 
comers at the top of a
very steep hill, accessed by a long and narrow single track road, without 
lighting beyond
the residential section, which existing traffic is unable to navigate 
properly without
endangering pedestrians and residents, would seem to be a recipe for 
disaster for all
concerned and would be manifestly unsafe and unreasonable. The fact that 
the club is
situated so close to the edge of a huge near vertical chalk cliff face 
(visible to all traffic
driving into Lewes just before the tunnel mouth) should also sound loud 
alarm bells to
anyone interested in public safety. We hope that the application will be 
rejected.

Jonathan Barrett
Gillian Barrett

Attached 2 pictures of some recent damage.

Page 66



Page 67

Nick.Peeters_5
Typewritten Text
Appendix 4  (9)



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Appendix 4  (10)

From: martha bush
Sent: 22 May 2019 14:17
To: Sue Lindsey
Subject: Lewes Golf Club --Premises Licence Application

This is to object to the granting of a new and different license to the 
Lewes Golf Club on
the following grounds:

Public Safety

Chapel Hill is the only route to the golf club and an important road of 
access to the
Downs, frequently used by families on foot including young children and 
dogs. These
groups are sometimes quite large. Adding to this congestion, cars driven 
by person
seeking alcohol and not knowing the hazards of the route are a threat to 
public safety
particularly as backing down or up the hill is often required to allow 
vehicles to pass.
There is often no way for pedestrians to get 
[...]
l for consumption on and off the premises 

from 9 am to 11
pm Monday to Sunday“ and
2. offer alcohol“ to members of the public who walk past the premises as 

part of their
leisure activity".

We wish to object for the following reasons.

Public Safety / Protection of children from harm
Chapel Hill is a steep single track lane leading up to the South Downs. It 
is located in a
quiet residential area of Lewes and frequently used by hikers, dog 
walkers, families and
children. It is also the only access route to the Lewes Golf Club. In 
recent years, we
have had increasing problems with ever increasing numbers of aggressive 
drivers, Golf
Club members as well as oversize supply vehicles, speeding up and down the 
hill,
mounting pavements and putting the lives of pedestrians at risk. Extending 
the licence
would further increase the number of vehicles and incidents caused by ever 
more
pressurised drivers. It would therefore be detrimental to the safety and 
amenity of local
residents and walkers.

Public Nuisance / Crime and Disorder
Chapel Hill is precariously close to steep cliff edges only inadequately 
protected by
fences and shrubbery. If the Golf Club License were extended to members of 
the public
until the small hours, who would stop them from wandering off the premises 
in an
inebriated state, endangering their own lives and the lives of others? Who 
would stop
them from breaking glasses, creating noise, littering and indulging in 
other anti social
behaviour, especially after dark? Given the pressure the local police are 
under it is hard
to envisage that extra manpower would be made available to control the 
area until 11

Page 87



pm.

We hope that your decision will reflect the aims as set out in the 
Licensing Act 2003 and
help secure the safety and amenity of our residential community by 
protecting us and
the wider public from crime, noise, harm, disorder and public nuisance.

Ruth Rach
Jonathan Barrett
Gilly Barrett
Peter Weston
Deborah Mitchell
Adam Levene

Page 88



Appendix 4 (18)

From: Sue Hammond
Sent: 15 May 2019 00:27
To: Sue Lindsey
Subject: Lewes Golf Club - Premises Licence Application

Dear Sue Lindsey

It is with great concern that I have heard about the application of Lewes 
Golf Club to extend the
sale of alcohol from 9am to 11pm, seven days of the week and to offer 
alcohol to walkers and
ramblers going past the club house.

Chapel Hill is an extremely narrow, steep, single track road where 
vehicles have extreme
difficulty passing one another, frequently necessitating difficult 
reversing down the hill. The
footway is very narrow, such that pedestrians are frequently forced to 
walk on the road - those
pushing prams always do.

Apart from the golfers, Chapel Hill is used at all times of the day by 
those who appear to be
"joyriders", driving up the hill at some speed, hoping to avoid meeting 
anyone coming down.
Residents have, on occasions, even been touched/nudged out of the way by 
vehicles trying to get
past, either intentionally or unintentionally. Animals have been injured 
and killed on the road and
there have often been harsh words exchanged between various parties, due 
to the frustration and
difficulties experienced on the hill.

So, from the point of view of public safety and nuisance, I am alarmed at 
the prospect of any
increase in traffic (brought about by extending the licencing hours) 
putting those walking and
cycling at more risk than they are at present.

Chapel Hill is one of the main access roads onto the Downs and is 
frequently highlighted in the
national press. It is well-known to ramblers, runners, cyclists, dog 
walkers and, as such, is
frequently very well used. It is in a conservation area and leads onto an 
site of SSSI. Any
increase in vehicle numbers will further spoil the amenity of the area and 
cause further distress
and nuisance to residents, particularly in the evening and later at night.

Further up the Hill the banks offer ready access to steep and horri
[...]
r and/or 
danger to public safety associated with the style, characteristics and 
activities of the business involved and the rights of residents to peace and 
quiet 

 examine the potential steps which could be taken to reduce the risk of 
public nuisance, crime and disorder and/or danger to public safety, 
particularly in areas of dense residential accommodation 

 consider restricting the hours of trading in cases where there are good 
grounds for believing that the licensing objectives will be or are being 
undermined 

 

Page 98



 

 9 

 
 
 
 
 
 
5.3 PRINCIPLE 3 

5.3.1 The Council will limit the access of children to licenced premises where this is 
necessary to protect them from harm. 

  
 This is intended to: 

 promote the protection of children from harm 

 address the issue of children in licensed premises, including cinemas and 
other public entertainment 

5.3.2 No policy can anticipate every issue of concern that could arise in respect of 
children with regard to individual premises. Consideration of the individual merits 
of each application are therefore the best mechanism for judging such matters. 

 
5.3.3 The Council will take particular account when: 

 there have been convictions for serving alcohol to minors 

 there is evidence of underage drinking 

 there is evidence of drug taking or dealing 

 there is a strong element of gambling 

 entertainment of an adult or sexual nature is commonly provided 

 the supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises is the exclusive or 
primary purpose of the services provided at those premises 

 
5.3.4 Complete bans will be rare, but the options for limiting the access of children, 

where appropriate, to prevent harm include:  

 limitations on the hours when children may be present 

 age limitations (below 18 years) 

 limitations or exclusions when certain activities are taking place 

 requirements for an accompanying adult 

 full exclusion of people under 18 years from the premises when 
[...]
n agencies and 
other responsible authorities to resolve problems and concerns regarding 
premises under the licencing objectives. 

 
6.6.2 Enforcement of the licensing law, public safety and the inspection of licensed/club 

premises will be undertaken by the relevant authorities in accordance with local 
agreements between Sussex Police, East Sussex Fire & Rescue Service, Trading 
Standards and the Licencing Authorities in Sussex. 

 
6.6.3 Attention is drawn to the targeting of agreed problems and high risk premises 

requiring greater attention as may be identified from time to time by the relevant 
enforcement agencies. Inspections of premises will be on a risk assessed basis, to 
be undertaken when and if necessary. 

 
6.6.4 The provisions set out in the Act for calling a review or making representations 

represent a key protector for the community where there are concerns about an 
application or problems associated with premises under crime and disorder, public 
safety, public nuisance and the protection of children from harm. 

 
6.6.5 Following the grant of a premises licence or club certificate a responsible authority 

or any other person regardless of where they live, may ask the Council to review 
the licence/club certificate because of matters arising at the premises in 
connection with any of the four licensing objectives. 

 
6.6.6 In every case, the application for a review must relate to particular premises for 

which a premises licence or club certificate is in existence and must be relevant to 
the promotion of the licencing objectives. 

 
6.6.7 The Council will endeavour to give licence/certificate holders early notification of 

their concerns about problems identified at particular premises in partnership with 
the other enforcement agencies. This does not affect the right of any other person 
to call a review under the provisions of the Act. 

 
6.6.8 Where concerns are raised by residents or any other person about an application 

or g
[...]
otify a party of its determination, the authority must do so forthwith on making it
determination.

(2)  In a case where—
(a) the Act provides for a chief officer of police to be notified of the determination of an

authority, and
(b) that chief officer of police has not been a party to the hearing,

the authority shall notify that chief officer of police of its determination, forthwith on making its
determination.

29. Where the authority notifies a party of its determination, the notice given (or, in the case of a
hearing under section 31(3)(a) (determination of application for provisional statement), the statement
issued) to the party must be accompanied by information regarding the right of a party to appeal
against the determination of the authority.

6

Page 114



Document Generated: 2017-07-25
Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This
item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

Record of proceedings

30. The authority shall provide for a record to be taken of the hearing in a permanent and
intelligible form and kept for six years from the date of the determination or, where an appeal is
brought against the determination of the authority, the disposal of the appeal.

Irregularities

31. Any irregularity resulting from any failure to comply with any provision of these Regulations
before the authority has made a determination shall not of itself render the proceedings void.

32. In any case of such an irregularity, the authority shall, if it considers that any person may have
been prejudiced as a result of the irregularity, take such steps as it thinks fit to cure the irregularity
before reaching its determination.

33. Clerical mistakes in any document recording a determination of the authority or errors arising
in such document from an accidental slip or omission may be corrected by the authority.

Notices

34.—(1)  Any notices required to be given by these Regulations must be given in writing.
(2)  No
[...]
ten Text
Appendix 8



Page 134



Page 135



This page is intentionally left blank



 

P
age 137



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

P
age 139



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Premises Licence hearing - Lewes Golf Club
	Appendix 1 (1) plans
	Appendix 1 (2)
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4 - Barbara Shepherd
	Appendix 4 - Christopher Dorling
	Appendix 4 - David & Ann Bradford
	Appendix 4 - Geoffrey Bush
	Appendix 4 - Graham Funnell
	Appendix 4 - Jonathan Barrett image 1
	Appendix 4 - Jonathan Barrett image 2
	Appendix 4 - Jonathan Barrett
	Appendix 4 - Ken Sutton
	Appendix 4 - Martha Bush
	Appendix 4 - Mathias & Prince
	Appendix 4 - Peter Weston
	Appendix 4 - Richard Tribe
	Appendix 4 - Ruth Rach (additional objection)
	Appendix 4 - Ruth Rach (email attaching image)
	Appendix 4 - Ruth Rach (image)
	Appendix 4 - Ruth Rach
	Appendix 4 - Susan Hammond
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7
	Appendix 8
	Appendix 9 (1)
	Appendix 9 (2)






Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee

Minutes of meeting held in Ditchling & Telscombe Rooms - Southover House, 
Lewes on 28 June 2019 at 10.00 am

Present:
Councillors Sam Adeniji, Isabelle Linington and Sean MacLeod

Officers in attendance: 
Sue Lindsey (Specialist Advisor (Licensing)), Michele Wilkinson (Lawyer (Housing & 
Regulatory)) and Nick Peeters (Committee Officer)

9 Premises Licence hearing - Lewes Golf Club 

The Chair of the Licensing Sub Committee welcomed all parties to the 
hearing. Those attending introduced themselves and the procedures for the 
hearing were read out to all parties. 

Prior to the Committee considering the report  in respect of the Premises 
License for Lewes Golf Club, the Legal Officer apologised to all parties 
concerned for any confusion over the distribution of the agenda, advising 
however that, as all parties were in attendance, the meeting could proceed.

The application related specifically to the proposals for the following 
licensable premises activities:

Sale of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises from 9am to 11pm 
Monday to Sunday.

The Licensing officer presented the report to the committee and summarised 
the report as follows:

 The Golf Club currently operated under the authorisation of a Club 
Premises Certificate, allowing the sale of alcohol to club members and 
guests, Monday to Saturday 10am to 11pm and on Sundays 12 noon to 
10.30pm.

 There were no records indicating when the Golf Club was initially issued 
with a Club Registration Certificate by Lewes Magistrates, however, 
records were available showing a ‘renewal’ of the original Club 
Registration Certificate issued by in February 2003 with conversion to a 
Club Premises Certificate issued by Lewes District Council in 2005.



28 June 2019 2 Licensing Sub-
Committee

 The Council had no record of any complaints against the premises and no 
representations against the issue of the Premises Licence applied for were 
received from any of the responsible authorities. However, 

 A ‘temporary event notifications’ could be applied for outside of the 
authorisation of any Club Premises Certificate or Premises Licence. 13 
letters and emails of objection were received from members of the public, 
and submitted on the grounds that the application would undermine the 
licensing objectives of public nuisance, crime and disorder, public safety 
and the protection of children from harm.

When considering the application, the following options were available to the 
sub-committee:

o To grant the licence in the same terms as it was applied for
o To grant the licence but modify the conditions
o To grant the licence, but modify the hours of licensable activity, or
o To refuse the licence.

Under Section 181, and Schedule 5 of the Act, there was a right of appeal to 
the Magistrates Court in respect of applications for new licences which was 
open to both the applicant and to any person who made relevant 
representation. The appeal application had to be made within 21 days of the 
written notification of the sub-committee’s decision.

The members of the Sub-Committee and all parties present confirmed that
they had no questions to ask the Licensing Officer regarding the Report.

Alan Burrows, representing the Lewes Golf Club, was invited to address the 
Sub Committee. Mr Gough highlighted the following points:

 The Club was not looking to increase its opening hours. 

 The Club did not anticipate any increase in traffic

 The Club had installed CCTV to improve safety

 The Club felt the fear of increased vehicle traffic was not the reality and 
had a private car park which was clearly signposted as such. 

 The car park only had sufficient room for its members and on busy days 
there was no intention to make it a public car park.

 The police, along with each of the other public bodies consulted, had 
made made no objection to the application.

 The Club would not actively promote the change of license to Lewes 
residents in general and would simply have a sign outside the clubhouse 
advising walkers of the opportunity to use the facilities.



28 June 2019 3 Licensing Sub-
Committee

 The Club was looking to be similar to numerous other golf clubs in the 
county that allowed the public to enjoy their facilities.

Stuart Cameron-Waller, representing Lewes Golf Club, was also invited to 
address the Sub-Committee. Mr Cameron-Waller highlighted the following 
points:

 The club wished to operate harmoniously with its neighbours however the 
situation portrayed by the representations was not one that was 
recognised and the club was not aware of any evidence suggesting that 
alcohol was a contributing factors to the traffic management issues on 
Chapel Hill, which had no bearing on the Licensing application.

 Although the planning application referred to ‘functions’ and ‘time-limited’ 
events, this was fully respected and there were no plans by the club to 
hold any events of this kind and the club would seek to resolve any 
planning issues before continuing.

 The intention, by submitting the application, was to promote the Golf Club 
and increase public awareness of golf as an activity available to all.

The following points were clarified for the Sub Committee: 

The Licensing Officer confirmed that the current club premises certificate only 
had the mandatory conditions attached (as a result of conversion from the 
previous Licensing Act). However, 1.5 of the report detailed the conditions for 
the new premises licence. 

The Club was unable to sell alcohol to passers-by as the existing licence was 
for a club premises and only members of the club could be served and not 
members of the public

The Sub-Committee invited all parties present to ask the Applicant questions 
regarding the application.

Objectors asked how club members could be aware of the traffic issues 
experienced at the bottom of the road when they only passed through. Mr 
Burrows said the Club was not denying the issues experienced.

The Sub-Committee invited those who had made representations to address 
the meeting. The following points were raised:

One of the objectors had lived in Chapel Hill since 1969 and had seen the 
volume of traffic, the speed and size of vehicles accessing the Golf Club 
increase, particularly following a rebuild of the club house. Anti-social 
behaviour and erratic driving on Chapel Hill was a daily occurrence.

The Golf Club would be in conflict with planning conditions on the club house 
if alcohol were served to the public. The concerns of residents had been 
raised when the planning application was applied for.



28 June 2019 4 Licensing Sub-
Committee

The premises licence application was a revenue generating scheme put 
forward by the Golf Club and there was no reference to the fact that access to 
the Club was through a quiet, residential area that was the the most 
vulnerable section of the road. 

Chapel Hill was a quiet road and there were concerns that the risk of drunken 
behaviour late at night and bad behaviour would increase. If walkers and 
passers-by were thirsty the Club could provide water drinking facilities.

The Sub-Committee invited both the applicant’s representatives and those 
who had made representations and objected to the application to give their 
closing statements.

The applicant’s representatives maintained the position that the Golf Club was 
not looking to extend the hours of drinking, or to increase its revenue. The 
Club was looking to provide a service to walkers and the public passing by, 
and in response to concerns raised separately by local residents, would not 
be holding a bonfire event.

Those who had made representations and objected to the application said 
that the Golf Club was for public recreation and pleasure but the bottom of 
Chapel Hill was where people lived. There was no desire for the club to cease 
its operation but there was a need for users of the Club to be more 
responsible drivers and for those in wider vehicles who accessed the club to 
be more considerate. 

The Sub-Committee withdrew to consider its decision, but decided that it
would be unable to make the decision on the date of the hearing. The 
Housing and Regulatory Lawyer explained that all parties would receive
written notification of the Sub-Committee’s decision within the legal
timescales.

RESOLVED to notify the applicant and representations of the decision within 
the legal timescales. 

The meeting ended at 11.30 am


